

**No. 23-30634**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

1. The Court Should Reverse and Render on the Threshold Issue of Exhaustion.....3

    A. The Court should address exhaustion first, before mootness. ....3

    B. Plaintiffs failed to properly exhaust administrative remedies under the PLRA, and the district court’s exhaustion ruling was an abuse of discretion. ....7

2. Mootness Does Not Shield This Case from Appellate Review. ....10

    A. The appeal is not moot.....10

    B. The preliminary injunction expires on December 13, 2023. ....11

    C. The transfer of youth from BCCY-WF did not moot the appeal. ....13

    D. Expiration of the preliminary injunction will not moot the appeal; a live controversy remains. ....13

    E. Even if the injunction expires, the issue is capable of repetition but will evade review. ....15

    F. Alternatively, if the Court finds the appeal becomes moot and no mootness exception applies (which Defendants submit would be incorrect), the proper course is to vacate the underlying preliminary injunction. ....17

3. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Held Plaintiffs Had Established a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....18

A.	The district court’s exhaustion finding was an abuse of discretion.....	18
B.	The district court erred in finding Plaintiffs had a substantial likelihood of success on their constitutional claims.....	18
i.	Plaintiffs never address the incongruity in the district court’s findings on objective harm and subjective awareness.....	18
ii.	Plaintiffs never address the district court’s impermissible stacking of conditions. ....	19
iii.	Plaintiffs never address the district court’s failure to apply the Bell standard to Plaintiffs’ excessiveness claims.....	20
a.	Cell restriction .....	21
b.	Chemical agent .....	23
c.	Mechanical restraints.....	23
d.	Family visitation.....	24
C.	The district court abused its discretion to find that Plaintiffs had a substantial likelihood of success on their disability claims. ....	24
4.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion to Find an Imminent Risk of Irreparable Harm.....	25
5.	The Preliminary Injunction Is Not Narrowly Tailored or the Least Intrusive Means to Correct the Alleged Harms.....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Fochee*,  
2013 WL 3093479, at \*1 (D. Colo. June 18, 2013) .....9

*Ahlman v. Barnes*,  
20 F.4th 489 (9th Cir. 2021) .....17

*Alexander S. v. Boyd*,  
876 F. Supp. 773 (D.S.C. 1995) .....23

*Allen v. Falk*,  
624 Fed.Appx. 980, 985-86, n.3 (10th Cir. 2015) .....6

*Alloway v. Hodge*,  
72 Fed.Appx. 812 (10th Cir. 2003).....11

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,  
568 U.S. 85 (2013).....14

*Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997).....13

*Barnes v. Allred*,  
482 Fed.Appx. 308 (10th Cir. 2012).....9

*Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne*,  
393 U.S. 175 (1968).....14

*Chegup v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah and Ouray Reservation*,  
28 F.4th 1051 (10th Cir. 2022) .....6

*Daves v. Dallas Cty., Tex.*,  
64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023) .....4

*Div. 1287 of the Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec., R. & Motor Coach Emps. of Am.  
v. Missouri*,  
374 U.S. 74 (1963).....14

*Dodge v. Cty. of Orange*,  
 282 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2003) .....11

*Doe v. Hommrich*,  
 No. 3-16-0799, 2017 WL 1091864 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 22, 2017) .....18

*Farnam v. Walker*,  
 593 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (C. D. Ill. 2009) .....11

*Gonzalez v. Crosby*,  
 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....5

*H.C. v. Jarrard*,  
 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986) .....18

*Hardin v. Hunt*,  
 2023 WL 3969989, at \*1, n.1 (4th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023).....7

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....8

*J.H. v. Williamson Cnty., Tenn.*,  
 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 18, 20

*Jensen v. Thornell*,  
 No. CV-12-00601-PHX-ROS, 2023 WL 2838040 (D. Ariz. Apr. 7, 2023) .....19

*Johnson v. Wetzel*,  
 209 F. Supp. 3d 766 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....26

*K.I. v. Durham Pub. Schs. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 54 F.4th 779 (4th Cir. 2022) .....7

*Laube v. Campbell*,  
 255 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....11

*Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.*,  
 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....13

*London v. Evans*,  
 No. CV 19-559 (MN), 2020 WL 4748065 (D. Del. Aug. 17, 2020).....9

*Mayweathers v. Newland*,  
258 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2001) .....15

*Milonas v. Williams*,  
691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982) .....18

*Morales v. Turman*,  
364 F. Supp. 166 (E.D. Tex. 1973).....23

*O’Hara v. Donahoe*,  
595 Fed.Appx. 367 (5th Cir. 2014).....4, 5

*Pacheco v. Mineta*,  
448 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2006) .....5

*Pasion v. McGrew*,  
No. 10-00443 HG-LEK, 2010 WL 3184518 (D. Haw. Aug. 11, 2010).....9

*Paykina v. Lewin*,  
387 F. Supp. 3d 225 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....26

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) .....17

*Ross v. Cty. of Bernalillo*,  
365 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.*,  
526 U.S. 574 (1999).....4

*S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Com.*,  
Comm’n, 219 U.S. 498 (1911) .....14

*Sinochem Intern. Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Intern. Shipping Corp.*,  
549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... 2, 4, 5

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....4

*Swain v. Junior*,  
961 F.3d 1276 (11 Cir. 2020) .....13

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 578 F. Supp. 3d 849 (S.D. Tex. 2022)..... 13, 14

*Toenniges v. Ammons*,  
 No. 1:09-CV-165 WLS, 2014 WL 66589 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 8, 2014) .....10

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....16

*U.S. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 778 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2015) .....17

*Ueckert v. Guerra*,  
 38 F.4th 446, 449-51 (5th Cir. 2022).....12

*V.W. v. Conway*,  
 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....26

*Valenzuela v. Silversmith*,  
 699 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2012) .....3, 5

*Where Do We Go Berkeley v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 32 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 15, 16

*Williams v. Sec’y of Penn. Dept. of Corrections*,  
 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) .....26

*Wilson v. Seiter*,  
 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....19

*Yates v. Collier*,  
 677 Fed.Appx. 915 (5th Cir. 2017).....17

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2)..... 1, 10, 11, 15

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a) .....13

18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(4).....15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2).....11

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....30

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....30
